BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE MT. DIABLE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT CONTRA COSTA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION OF REDUCTION OR DISCONTINUANCE OF CLASSIFIED EMPLOYEES (CLASSIFIED LAYOFF) Resolution No. 10/11-56

WHEREAS, Education Code sections 45101, 45114, 45117, 45298, and 45308 authorize the District to layoff classified employees for lack of work and/or lack of funds upon forty-five (45) days prior notice, and

WHEREAS, due to lack of funds or lack of work, this Board hereby finds that it is in the best interest of Mt. Diablo Unified School district that certain services now being provided by said school district be discontinued by the following extent.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that as of the 12th day of April, 2011, the positions listed here to be reduced; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Superintendent or designee be authorized and directed to give notice of termination of employment to the affected employee(s) of this District pursuant to District rules and regulations and applicable provisions of the Education Code not later than the forty-five (45) days prior to the effective date of such reduction or discontinuance as set forth above.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the District Superintendent or designee be authorized and directed to take any other actions necessary to effectuate the intent of this resolution.

POSITION	FTE
Campus Supervisor II	.8125
Community Service Assistant	.875
Instructional Assistant	.875
Instructional Assistant - Bilingual	.75
Instructional Assistant - Computer	.48125
Senior Instructional Assistant	.40625
Attendance Secretary	.875
Elementary School Secretary	.875
Media Service Assistant I	.9375
Secretary	.875
School Office Manager	.9375
Senior School Office Manager	.9375
Custodial Lead Worker I	1.0
Custodian PM	2.0
Elementary Head Custodian	1.0
Food Service Assistant I	2.03125
Food Service Assistant III	.9375
Site Technology Technician I	.2
Site Technology Technician II	.7375
Food Service Manager	.75
Senior Food Service Manager	.875
Technology Help Desk	1.0
Senior Instructional Assistant Physical Education	1.5

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Education of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District of Contra Costa County, California, on April 12, 2011, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	

I, Steven Lawrence, Secretary of the Governing Board of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District, do hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was duly and regularly introduced and adopted by members of the Board of Education of the Mt. Diablo Unified School District of Contra Costa County, California, at the public meeting of said Board held on April 12, 2011.

Steven Lawrence, Secretary of Board